evaluation (M&E) plan. More importantly, the program will work with all stakeholders within and 

outside the TB space to mobilise adequate resources and efficiently implement all the activities 

proposed in this plan. The implementation cost for the NSP-TB 2024-2026 is Sixty million, one 

hundred and thirty-four thousand, seven hundred and sixty-five United States Dollars 

(US$60,134,765.00). 

2. Introduction 

2.1 Purpose of the NSP-TB 2024 - 2026  

The new National Strategic Plan (NSP) 2024 – 2026 for tuberculosis replaces the current NSP 2020 – 

2024. The National TB Program’s (NTP) desire to respond to new challenges and realities in TB control,

[...]

The overall cost needed to execute the strategic 

intervention and activities required to rapidly reduce TB mortality and incidence, including addressing 

catastrophic costs suffered by TB patients and their families in Somalia over the three years, is 

estimated at Sixty million, one hundred and thirty-four thousand, seven hundred and sixty-five 

United States Dollars (US$60,134,765.00). The Government of Somalia will provide the financing for 

these activities with support from the Global Fund and other grants to fight TB, including the private 

sector within the country.  

8.2 Budget estimate analysis 

The estimated budget is categorized and displayed along the pillars and objectives of the operational